

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 94-<u>ユタ</u> of the SOUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe by the authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and By-Laws of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, and general welfare of the Squaxin Island Tribal Reservation residents; and,

WHEREAS, the National Association of Development Organizations Research Foundation is seeking to fund projects which build regional partnerships among Governmental and Non-Governmental Organizations in rural America,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby approve submission of an application to N.A.D.O. Research Foundation on behalf of the Squaxin Island Tribe for funds to form a partnership with Trout Unlimited, the Northwest Indian Fish Commission, and Mason County Transportation Authority to provide the youth in our area the opportunity to learn about and contribute to the protection of Little Creek.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the Tribal Chairman or the Executive Director to be the Tribe's signatory and representative in all future matters requiring Tribal authorization on this particular project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these authorities shall be for the duration of this project.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted
at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this //Th day of March,
1994, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 3 for and 0
against with _/_ abstentions.

Attested by: David Johns, Vice Chairman

David Whitener, Sr. Secretary

"Little Creek" Protection Project

a component of

The Kamilche H.U.B Project " Highways for Unified Benefit"

ABSTRACT

This project creates a partnership between the Squaxin Island Tribe, Mason County Transportation Authority, Northwest Indian Fish Commission and Trout Unlimited to address a common goal: the enhancement and protection of our area of Washington State. The focus of the project will be to provide the youth the opportunity to learn about and contribute to the protection of Little Creek.

The following tasks will be accomplished:

- * Using the Tribe's Natural Resources Management plan, the organizations involved will develop an implementation plan for the long-term protection of Little Creek
- * Develop an educational flyer/brochure for " Friends of Little Creek" (businesses and private landowners on the stream
- * Recruit volunteers to work on Little Creek
- * Plan two weekend Work Days involving the Squaxin Island Tribal youth and other area youth
- * Educate the youth regarding the history and stories of Little Creek, environmental issues and creek protection strategies
- * Design a kiosk for Little Creek

This project is designed so that the responsibilities are shared by the participants.

Charlene Poste has agreed to provide the educational component of the trainings if she is available

Brian Riordan, of Trout Unlimited, will also teach and provide visual aids.

Mark Snider or Sue McFarlane will coordinate the workdays.

Trout Unlimited has agreed to do the advertizing, notices and recruitment of volunteers

Mason Transit will provide transportation for the volunteers

Proposed Budget

Salaries: Part-time Coordinator(s) -	Charlene and/or Sue 14,000
	charrene and/or sue 14,000
Equipment	1,000
Food for four workdays	1,500
Publication	500
Travel	300